a contract. The majority of these costs were previously expensed as incurred under ASC 605. Assets recognized for the costs to obtain a contract, which
includes  certain  sales  commissions,  are  amortized  on  a  systematic  basis  that  is  consistent  with  the  transfer  of  the  services  to  which  the  asset  relates,
considering anticipated renewals when applicable. For situations where the renewal period is one year or less and renewal costs are commensurate with
the  initial  contract,  the  Company  applied  a  practical  expedient  and  recognizes  the  costs  of  obtaining  a  contract  as  an  expense  when  incurred.  Assets
recognized as costs to fulfill a contract, which includes internal costs related to pre-placement broking activities, as well as other costs, are amortized on a
systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer of the services to which the asset relates, which is generally less than one year.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt ASC 606, the following adjustments were made to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Financial position as of January 1, 2018:

December 31,

2017
January 1,

2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

ASSETS

Receivables, net  $ 2,478  $ 252  $ 2,730
Other current assets  $ 289  $ 298  $ 587
Deferred tax assets  389  (128)  261
Other non-current assets  $ 307  $ 145  $ 452

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 1,961  $ 8  $ 1,969
Other current liabilities  $ 870  $ 13  $ 883
Deferred tax liabilities  $ 127  $ 42  $ 169
Other non-current liabilities  $ 1,102  $ (3)  $ 1,099

EQUITY

Total equity  $ 4,648  $ 507  $ 5,155

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income, Financial Position, and Cash
Flows as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments

Balances Without
Adoption of ASC

606

Revenue

Total revenue  $ 3,090  $ (413)  $ 2,677
Expenses

Compensation and benefits  $ 1,616  $ (65)  $ 1,551
Other income (expense)  $ (15)  $ 1  $ (14)
Income taxes  $ 114  $ (82)  $ 32

Adoption of ASC 606 for the first quarter of 2018 was an impact of $265 million on net income from continuing operations, or $1.06 per share.

9

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  As of March 31, 2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments

Balances Without
Adoption of ASC

606

ASSETS

Receivables, net  $ 3,053  $ (644)  $ 2,409
Other current assets  $ 609  $ (239)  $ 370
Deferred tax assets  $ 296  $ 130  $ 426
Other non-current assets  $ 439  $ (143)  $ 296

LIABILITIES

Other current liabilities  $ 972  $ (52)  $ 920
Deferred tax liabilities  $ 243  $ (68)  $ 175
Other non-current liabilities  $ 1,105  $ 3  $ 1,108

EQUITY

Total equity  $ 5,385  $ (779)  $ 4,606

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments

Balances Without
Adoption of ASC

606

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income  $ 610  $ (265)  $ 345
Deferred income taxes  $ 26  $ (28)  $ (2)
Receivables, net  $ (269)  $ 400  $ 131
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ (439)  $ 8  $ (431)
Current income taxes  $ 30  $ (54)  $ (24)
Other assets and liabilities  $ 38  $ (61)  $ (23)

The adoption of ASC 606 had no impact on total Cash Provided by Operating Activities.

Refer to Note 3 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for further information.

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

Reclassification
of
Certain
Tax
Effects
from
Accumulated
Other
Comprehensive
Income

In February 2018, the FASB issued amendments related to reclassification of certain tax effects from accumulated other comprehensive income. The amendments